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K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.

22008 Meekland Avenue » Hayward, CA 94541-3895
Phone (510) 357-1063 * 800-675-6363 * Fax (510) 538-9030
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Alaméﬁ% County Health Care Services Agency

Depar®ment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway-Suite #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Juliet Shin-Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Ms. Shin:
I have authorized a work order for Blymyer Engineers to conduct ground-

water sampling as soon as possible at 22008 Meekland Ave., Hayward, Ca.
It is vnlikely, however, that they can complete the sampling, lab

analysis, etc., and have the finished report to you by September 5, 1994,
Therefore, I am requesting a minimum 30 day extension to comply with

your request.

Very truly yours,

K/D CEDAR SUPPLY COMPAN .

ROBERT J. WOMACK

RJW/dq
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August 3,
TO: JULIET SHIN
FROM: BOB BRADLEY
LETTER ATTACHED
I AM SENDING THIS LETTER TO YOU
IT DID NOT CAUSE ANY

SUBJECT :
AS PER YOUR VOICE MAIL MESSAGE,
I SINCERELY HOPE THAT
FREQUENTLY U. 5. MAIL IS5 PUT

FOR YOUR RECOCRDS.
INCONVENIENCE TO YOU OR YOUR STAFF.

LOOSE IN THE MESSENGER MAIL, CR
AND THE ENVELOPE IS NOT FASTENED CAUSING THE LETTERS TO FALL 00T

THIS IS POSSIBLY WHAT HAPPENED.

IT IS PUT INTO A QIC ENVELOPE,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director
ALAMEDA COUNTY HBALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
July 20, 1994 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, 2ND FLOOR
Mr. Andrew P. Macko ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.

22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541-3895

STID 3606

Re: Required investigations at 22008 Meekland Ave., Hayward,
California

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Macko,

On April 28, 1994, this office sent you a Notice Of Violation
letter requiring you to submit a ground water monitoring report
and a work plan addressing the soil contamination at the above
site, by June 9, 1994. To this date, this office has not
received these reports or any communication as to the status of
these reports.

In November 1989, soil samples collected from the tank pit
excavation identified up to- 1,300 parts per million (ppm) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg). Although ground water
samples collected to date from the on-site monitoring wells have
not identified contaminants, at least one additional ground water
sampllng event is required to assure this office that the
remaining contaminated soil will not impact ground water in the
future.

The last ground water sampling event was conducted out at the
site on April 29, 1992. You are required to conduct the next
ground water sampllng event and submit a sampling report to this
office within 45 days of the date of this letter. If no
contaminants are identified in this next phase of ground water
sampling, this site will be considered for case closure.

The ground water monitoring report must describe the status of
the investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time, records of field
obgervations and data, water level data, chain-of-



Mr. Andrew P, Macko

Re: 22008 Meekland ave.
July 20, 1994

Page 2 of 2

custody forms, lab results for all samples collected
and analyzed, tabulations of free product thicknesses
and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contaminant characterization

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic
cross secticons, etc.

Failure to furnish this technical report can result in fines of
up to $1,000 per day , pursuant to Section 13268 (b) of the
California Water Code.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
337-2874 or (510) 337-2864.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc; Gil Jensen, Alameda, County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

April 28, 1994

Mr. Andrew P. Macko

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.
22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541-3895

STID 3606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST t.ocal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Qakland, CA 846821

{510) 271-4530

Re: Required investigations at 22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward,
California

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Macko,

This office wrote you a letter on December 1, 1992 permitting you
to change your monitoring frequency from quarterly to annual, due
to your financial situation. It has been over cne year since
this office sent out the letter, and we have not received any
additional monitoring reports. Ground water monitoring is
required to continue at the site due to the fact that up to 1,300
parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
was left in place at the site. You are regquired to submit a
monitoring report within 45 days of the date of this letter. 1In
addition to the monitoring requirements, please be aware that you
are still required to fully characterize the soil contamination
left in place, per Article 11, Title 23 cCalifornia Code of
Reqgulations. A work plan addressing the soil contamination is
required to be submitted within 45 days of the date of this
letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4520.

Sincerely,
1

/

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Ramon Khu
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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RAFAT A. SHAMID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Dwision ef Clean Water Programs

December 1, 1992 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 34621
- - o ’
Mr. Andrew P. Mack (310) 271-4530

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.
22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541-3885

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 3606

RE: Investigations at 22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Macko,

This office has received and discussed your letter to the County,
dated November 10, 1992, and Blymer Engineer’s water level
measurement data, dated November 12, 1992.

From the recent monthly water level data submitted to this
office, it appears that ground water at the site sometimes flows
towards the existing monitoring wells. This information
indicates that the Non Detect results of the ground water samples
collected from the monitoring wells can be considered valid.

This new information along with the consistent Non Detect levels
and your financial situation has given the County reasons to
allow you to switch to annual ground water monitoring. This
annual monitoring must take place during seasonally high ground
water levels.

Although it appears that ground water has not yet been impacted
by former releases at the site, annual ground water monitoring
will be reguired to assure this Department that the soil
contamination observed during the tank removal in 1989, up to
1,300 parts per million Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline,
does not leach out into the ground water. The soil contamination
problem is now the sole concern that prevents this office from
recommending closure for the site.

It is the hope of this office that some of the money saved by
switching to annual monitoring may be used to address further
investigations into the soil contamination at the site. The soil
investigations should address the extent and severity of the soil
contamination at the site. If it can be shown that the soil
contamination is not too extensive or severe, then it is
possible, considering that the vadose zone down to ground water
is clay and that the depth to ground water is moderately deep at
35 feet below ground surface, that this site could be recommended
for closure. However, if it is shown that there is extensive



Mr. Andrew P. Macko

RE: 22008 Meekland Ave.
December 1, 1992

Page 2 of 2

and/or elevated levels of soil contamination still in place at
the site, then this office will work out a schedule with you to
address the remediation of this problen.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

—

L Ll

-

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept.
Ramon Khu
Blymer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



K/D Cedar Supply Co., IncC.

22008 Meekland Avenue * Hayward, CA 94541-3895
Phone (510) 357-1063 * 800-675-6363 * Fax (510) 538-9030

November 10, 1992 s

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Juliet Shin
Dear Ms. Shin,

Regarding your letter of November 4, 1992, I would like to make the
following notes:

The amount of pollutants found when we originally removed the
tanks was isolated to a very small area right next to the tanks.

The amount of damage was so small that I question the need for
all of the requirements you have placed on our company.

We have diligently tried to comply and make sure we have mnot
caused any major pollution problems; however, there seems to be
no end in sight.

Our company experienced a six figure loss in 1991, and we have
just closed our books for 1992 (October 31st) with another six
figure loss.

Our cash flow is not sufficient to meet our accounts payables, let
alone additional funds for your current request. We are a thread away
from bankruptcy.

Any suggestions would be welcome,

Sinca;%} 3 : j
e s

ANDREW P. MAGKO
E/D CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.

cc: David J. Kears, Agency Director

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

e

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

November 4, 1992

Mr. Andy Macko

Tumac Lumber Company
22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

STID 3606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Centrol Boarc

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locai Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Investigations at 22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Macko,

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Monitoring
Report, dated June 10, 1992, for the above site. Although
analysis of ground water samples collected from the three
monitoring wells on site have never identified concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline or benzene, toluene,
Xylenes, or ethyl benzene over detection limits, the majority of
the ground water gradient determinations indicate that none of
these wells are downgradient of the former underground storage
tanks. Therefore, this office is concerned that, if there was a
release of contaminants to ground water, the ground water
contaminants would have migrated away from the monitoring wells
and the ground water samples collected from these wells would not

identify this contamination.

One set of ground water gradient information, collected in
Octeber 1991, indicated that the .ground water may sometimes flow
towards the monitoring wells (i.e., westward). However, this set
of data is an anomaly, since all the other gradient
determinations indicate that the ground water is flowing to the
north. Due to the inconsistencies in the ground water flow
directions, this office is requiring that you conduct monthly
water level measurements, in addition to the guarterly ground

water sampling requirements.

Monthly water level measurements

would indicate which directions a potential ground water

contaminant plume may have migrated.

Additionally, these monthly

water level measurements could also be beneficial to you since
any additional evidence showing that.the ground water
intermittently flows towards the monitoring wells would make the
past non detect analysis results of the ground water samples more

credible to this office.



Mr. Andy Macko

RE: 22008 Meekland Avenue
November 4, 1992

Page 2 of 2

Per Section 2652 (d), Article 5, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, until investigations and cleanup are completed at
the site, monitoring reports are to be submitted to this office
once every quarter. OQuarterly ground water sampling needs to
continue to assure this office that contaminants from the soil,
such as the 1,300 ppm of hydrocarbons detected in the soil
beneath the former underground storage tank, have not leached out
into the ground water.

The quarterly monitoring report for the period between July 1992
and September 1992 is currently due to this office. Results of
monthly water level measurements and commensurate ground water
gradient maps are to be included in future quarterly monitoring
reports.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Eddy So, RWQCB
Ramon Khu
Blymer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 294501
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STID 3606 Hazardous Materials Division
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
March 4, 1992 Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
Mr. Andy Macko
Tumac Lumber Company
22008 Meekland Avenue
Hayward, CA 94541

RE: K.D. CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY, 22008 MEEKLAND AVENUE

Dear Mr. Macko:

This Department has completed review of the February 27, 1992 Blymer
Engineers, Inc. (BEI) quarterly monitoring report-documenting
activities associated with the sampling and monitoring of three (3)
on-site wells located at the referenced site. Our review was
performed in context with information presented previously in the
August 2, 1991 BEI Phase I Subsurface Investigation report for this
same site. Please be advised that opinions and directives presented
in this correspondence are in concurrence with staff of the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

The cited February. 1992 report documents sampling and monitoring
activities occurring January 29, 1992. Ground water sample analyses
continue to show nondetectable concentrations of target compounds.

The ground water gradient information presented in this report has
shown a marked shift in -flow from the northwest in July 1991, to the
east/northeast in January 1992. However, in our review of the data,
there appears to be an anomalous trend occurring in ground water
elevations measured in well MW-2: the reported ground water elevation
measurements have actually risen during the period from October 1991
to January 1992, while those measured in wells MW-1 and -3 have
continued to fall since the first monitoring event in July 1991. It
is not clear why this apparent gradient shift and anomalous rise have
occurred, nor has any possible explanation been presented.

In an attempt to better understand the hydrologic actions affecting
ground water flow underlying this site, the frequency of ground water
elevation monitoring has been changed to a monthly schedule, from
the quarterly schedule previously followed, beginning March 1992, and
continuing until further notice. Please be advised should gradient
determinations continue to show a shift in flow direction away from
the current array of wells, additional wells located downgradient of
the former tank pit will be required.

Please continue a quarterly schedule for ground water sample
collection and report submittal. Such reports shall include, among
other elements, a tabulation of ground water elevation data and
gradient maps for e€ach monitoring event.



® | @
Mr. Andy Macko

RE: 22008 Meekland Ave., Hayward STID 3606
March 4, 1992
Page 2 of 2

Please feel free to contact Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, or myself regarding this case at 510/271-4320.

enior Hagardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Eddie So, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Jim Perdinand, Eden Consolidated Fire District
Ramon Khu, Blymer Engineers, Inc.
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ENGINEERS, INC. l

Ms. Pamela Evans 92,
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ¢
Department of Environmental Health w
80 Swan Way, Room 200 on

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: K/D Cedar Supply Company "5
22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, CA 94541 s
Records Search Request

Dear Pamela; #i, Ol

Blymyer Engineers would like to cbtain copies of the following records that may be
in county’s file for the subject site:

1. Permit to operate two 550-gallon underground gasoline tanks; and

2. Closure permit for the two 550-gallon underground gasoline tanks,
which were removed on November 20, 1989.

Blymyer Engineers understands that there is an hourly charge of $67.00/hour to
retrieve the aforementioned records and a $1.00/page photocopying charge. You are
hereby authorized to spend a maximum of 1 hour to obtain the records. If additional
time is required, please contact me for further authorization.

Blymyer Engineers would like to view and copy the above items immediately;
therefore, please contact me when the records are made available.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

AR 7/

Ramon Khu
Environmental Engineer

ce:  Mr. Andy Macko

{510} 521-3773 « 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1395 = FAX (510) 885-2534
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ENGINEERS, INC.

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: K/D Cedar Supply Company
22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
Soil Remediation

Dear Pamela:

This letter is written in reply to your letter to Mr. Andy Macko of K/D Cedar Supply
Company, dated August 29, 1991, with recommendations based on review of Blymyer
Engineers’ August 2, 1991 Phase I Subsurface Investigation Report on the sub_]ect
gite.

You noted in your letter that K/D Cedar Supply Company must investigate and
remediate the full extent of groundwater and soil contamination that resulted from
the underground storage tanks that were removed. K/D Cedar Supply Company is
fully aware of your agency requirements and would like to satisfy them in the earliest
possible manner. However, Blymyer Engineers was informed by Mr. Macko that K/D
Cedar Supply is prese’ntly experiencing substantial economic difficulties due to the
depressed economic situation and is not in the ﬁnanmal posmon to presently fund
further work to address your concerns.

Nonetheless, Blymyer Engineers has recommended that K/D Cedar Supply Company
apply for funding through the Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Reimbursement Fund that is currently being established by the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB). Blymyer Engineers was informed that
application forms for the reimbursement fund will be available around late October
to early November 1991. Blymyer Engineers will obtain the necessary application
forms and assist K/D Cedar Supply in filling out and promptly submitting the forms
to the SWRCB. Blymyer Engineers will immediately notify your office if funding is
not received from the SWRCB.

{(415) 521-3773 * 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1385 * FAX (415) 865-2594



Ms. Pamela Evans October 24, 1991
Alameda Co. Health Care Services Agency Page Two

Funding from the SWRCB will be used to pay for work associated with excavation,
transport and proper disposal of petroleum-contaminated soil from the former tank
excavation. Soil samples from the bottom and sidewalls of the excavation will be
collected to verify that all petroleum contaminated soil has been removed. The soil
gsamples will be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline using
modified EPA Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
using EPA Method 8020.

Quarterly monitoring of the groundwater monitoring wells is being conducted. The
groundwater monitoring wells were sampled on October 7, 1991 and the

corresponding first quarter groundwater monitoring report will be sent to your office
in two weeks.

Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
Ramon Khu
Environmental Engineer

cc:  Mr. Andy Macko
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ALAMEDA COUNTY /1
HEALTH CARE SERVICES g

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

August 29, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Andy Macko Oakland, CA 94621

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc. {415)

22008 Meekland Av.
Hayward CA 94541-3895

RE: Recommendations Based Upon Phase I Subsurface Investigation at
Former Underground Storage Tank Site

Dear Mr. Macko:

I have reviewed the Phase I Subsurface Investigation report and
recommendations prepared by Blymyer Engineers for your site. Three
monitoring wells were installed and sampled in July, 1991. Soil
samples from the boreholes and groundwater samples obtained from the
developed wells showed no petroleum contaminants above detectable
levels. I am writing to follow up on the following issues discussed
today by telephone with Ramon Khu of Blymyer:

1. As Blymyer recommends in the Phase I report, you are required
to follow a quarterly groundwater sampling schedule through July,
1992. Results of the sampling data must be submitted to this
office within 30 days of the sampling date. You must continue to
sample for TPH as gasoline as well as for benzene, toluene,
xylene, and ethyl benzene (BTEX). Depth to ground water must be
recorded and groundwater gradient must be determined for each
sampling event. Through the duration of your investigation, the
guidelines for investigation of soil and groundwater
contamination as set forth in the "Reglonal Board Staff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks" must be followed. Your next round of sampling
should take place by October 15, 1891.

2. There is no mention in my file documents of any soil clean up
measures that may have been taken after your tanks were removed.
Sample #4, taken at approximately 12.5 feet below the ground
surface, showed contamination at 1300 ppm TPH as gasoline as well
as high levels of BTEX components. Soils containing such levels
pose a potental threat to groundwater (thus the requirement for
monitoring wells), and must be remediated or removed. Please
note that negative groundwater sampling results for July, 1991
does not mean that this soil contamination is not a concern.
Petroleum contaminants in soil beneath the former tank could,
over time, migrate through scil and impact groundwater.



Andy Macko . .

K/D Cedar
August 29, 1991
Page 2 of 2

The site sign-off requirements of this agency and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that you investigate
and remediate the full extent of both groundwater and soil
contamination. I referred to these requirements in
correspondence both in August of 1990 and January of 1991. If
the extent of scil contamination already has been investigated at
your site, please provide a written description of your
investigation and results.

Your original deposit of $498.00 for project oversight has been
exhausted. 1In order to cover this agency's continued oversight costs
for your groundwater investigation, please submit a check, payable to
County of Alameda, for $300.00. You may contact me with any guestions
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Eddy So, RWQCB
Ramon Khu, Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
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ENGINEERS, INC. BEI

Ms. Pamela Evans

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: K/D Cedar Supply Company
22008 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
Workplan Addendum

Dear Pamela:
Blymyer Engineers is proposing the following changes to its March 12, 1991 workplan

for the subject site. The changes were requested in your letter to Mr. Andy Macko
dated May 16, 1991. The proposed changes to the workplan are as follows:

1. The screened interval of the well casing will extend 5 feet above the :
estimated groundwater depth instead of the 2 feet proposed in the
original workplan. . :

2. As was discussed in our telephone conversation on June 3, 1991, the
monitoring wells will be surveyed and sampled after they are installed,
and any further sampling will be dependent on the results of the first

round of sampling. The results of the first round of sampling will be
sent to vour office once they are available.

‘Blymyer Engineers proposes the following schedule:

1. Installation and development of three monitoring wells - July 10, 1991

2. First round of sampling - July 15, 1991

(415) 521-3773 » 1829 Clement Avenue, Alameda, California 94501-1395 ¢ FAX (415} 865-2594



Ms. Pamela Evans dJune 3, 1991
Alameda Co. Health Care Services Page Two

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples from the first round of
sampling should be available by the week of July 29, 1991,

Please call me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

foon. Pl

Ramon Khu
Environmental Engineer

~e¢c:  Mr. Andy Macko



ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

May 16, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Andy Macko Oaktand, CA 94621

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc. {415)

22008 Meekland av.
Hayward CA 94541-3895

RE: Proposal for Groundwater Investigation at Former Underground
Storage Tank Site

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Macko:

I have reviewed the Phase I Subsurface Investigation Workplan prepared
by Blymyer Engineers for your site. The plan, to install and monitor
three onsite wells and to survey nearby wells, is acceptable with the
following changes and additions:

1. Blymyer has estimated that depth to groundwater onsite is
approximately 30 feet and proposes to screen the well ca51ng to
only two feet above the water level. Because the precise depth
to groundwater at the site is not known, and because seasonal and
drought related fluctuations in water levels can be expected, the
well casing should be screened to a minimum of 5 feet above the
estimated level.

2. You must sample the wells monthly for three months or until
stable results are obtained. At that point, you may begin a
quarterly monitoring schedule. The wells must be monitored for a
minimum of one year. Because we have experienced drought
conditions for the past few years, the monitoring period may have
to be extended well beyond a year's time. Please submit all
reports and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
within 30 days of the date they become available this office and
to:

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, 4th Floor
Oakland CA 94612

You may submit changes to the workplan in the form of a letter or
report. Please include a timetable for carrying out each step of the
investigation. I understand that your consultant will be out of town
for the next two weeks. I will expect to hear from you on the well
screening interval, the sampling schedule, and the timetable by June
15, 1991, Wells should be installed and the first round of sampling



o |

aAndy Macko
K/D cedar
May 16, 1991
Page 2 of 2

conpleted by July 15, 1991.

As I have stated in past correspondence, you are regquired to submit a
copy of the hazardous waste manifest to this office for the removed
storage tanks. Copies of receipts or manifests for any soil disposal
must also be forwarded. These documents are due in this office no
later than May 25, 1991.

Your original deposit of $498.00 for project oversight has been nearly
exhausted. In order to cover this agency's continued oversight costs

for your groundwater investigation, please submit a check, payable to

County of Alameda, for $300.00. You may contact me with any questions
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ﬁi%%;%u%%l, iiii@?%Q’”

Pamela J. ans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
Ramon Khu, Blymyer Engineers, Inc.



BLYMYER ENGINEERSEC.
1829 Clement Ave.

ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 84501

LETT@R OF TRANSMITTAL

{415) 521-3773 DATE JoB NO.
March 13, 1991 91020
ATTENTION
91 ti3 |1 [rEpmgkREvans
10 ith Care Services AJency,
Hazardous Materials Program @%@%mcn«. WS
Zacl BIA-91 Fvom vir
80 Swan Way, Suite 200 {7
Oakland, Ca. 94621
GENTLEMEN:
WE ARE SENDING YOU (@ Attached O Under separate cover via the following items:
(O Shop drawings O Prints O Ptans O Samples [0 Specifications
0 Copy of letter 0 Change order O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 3-13-21 Phase 1 Subsurface Investigation Workplan

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

@ For approval
g For your use 1 Approved as noted
O As requested

d

0 Approved as submitted

[J Returned for corrections

(0 Resubmit copies for approval
O Submit copies for distribution
[J Return corrected prints

1 For review and comment
19

0 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

O FOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS_ CoPYy sent to Mr.. Richard Hiett,

Regional Water Quality

Control Board

CoPY TO

SIGNED: Ramon Khu

tt enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once
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FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM SHEET
BLYMYE @" Date:  Fesrorry 267,177
E

ENGINEERS, INC.
/) Job No:  F1C20

oy - -f ‘-»\\ T - -t
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ALAMEDA GOUNTY o ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
January 24, 1991 Qakland, CA 94621
@158)
Andy Macko
K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.
22008 Meekland Av.
Hayward CA 94541-3895

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Storage Tanks
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Macko:

On November 20, 1989, two underground fuel storage tanks were removed
from your property. The sampling results were received by this
office on July 20, 1990 and showed that gasoline constituents in
native soils beneath the two former tanks exceeded Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action limits for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene (B), toluene (T}, ethyl benzene (E), and
xylene (X). Of specific concern are the findings from samples 1 and
4, at 130 ppm and 1300 ppm TPH, respectively.-—Sampleg 1 and 4 also
showed BTEX contamination. Wwhenever total petroleum-hydrocarbon
(TPH) concentrations exceed 100 parts per million (ppm) in
undisturbed native so0il, Regional Board guidelines require a follow
up groundwater investigation. You were instructed in writing by this
office to submit a workplan for investigation and remediation of this
contamination by September 30, 1990. No work plan has been received
by this office to date.

California Health and Safety Code Section 25298 (¢) requires that
you demonstrate to this agency that any releases from your
underground tank have been investigated and that corrective or
remedial action has been taken. You are reguired to investigate the
full lateral and vertical extent of petroleum contamination affecting
s0il and groundwater at and beyond your site. We require that you
submit a work plan to this office by February 24, 1991. This

work plan must, at a minimum, address the following items:

1. Site History: Site use, any known hazardous materials spills,
leaks, or accidents

2. Site Description: Hydrogeologic setting, including soil
type(s), depth to groundwater, direction of groundwater flow,
and characteristics of the aquifer(s)

3. Investigation Method: Method by which full lateral and vertical
extent of contamination will be determined
a. A minimum of three groundwater monitoring wells is required

in order to determine groundwater flow direction.



@ o
Andy Macko

K/D Cedar Supply, Inc.
RE: Contamination from Former Underground Storage Tanks
January 24, 1991

b. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells must be collected
by a qualified person familiar with EPA and DHS sampling
protocol. Samples must be analyzed by a state certified
laboratory for TPH and BTEX constituents.

4. Planned Remediation or Disposal of Stockpiled Soil
5. Site safety Plan

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b). This office is working in conjunction
with the RWQCB. All proposals, reports, and analytical results
pertaining to this investigation and remediation must be sent to this
office and to:

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700
Oakland CA 94612

In addition, you are required to submit a copy of the hazardous waste
manifest for the removed storage tanks to this office. Copies of
receipts or manifests for any soil disposal must also be forwarded.
These documents are due in this office no later than February 24,
1991,

Be aware that Section 13268 (a) of the State Water Code states that
failure to furnish reports as required by section 13267 (b) is a
misdemeanor and provides for civil penalties.

You may contact me with any guestions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Cimein § Tons-

Pamela J. Evans "
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY S

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

August 21, 1990 (415)

Andy Macko

¥/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.
22008 Meekland Av.
Hayward CA 94541-3893

RE: Contamination from Former Underground Storadge Tanks
Dear Mr. Macko:

On November 20, 1989, two underground fuel storage tanks were removed
from your property. The sampling results were received by this
office on July 20, 1990 and showed that gasoline constituents in
native soils beneath the two former tanks exceeded Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) action limits for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene (B), toluene (T), ethyl benzene (E), and
xylene (X). Of specific concern are the findings from samples 1 and
4, at 130 ppm and 1300 ppm TPH, respectively. Samples 1 and 4 also
showed BTEX contamination. Whenever total petroleum hydrocarbon
(TPH) concentrations exceed 100 parts per million (ppm) in
undisturbed native so0il, Regional Board guidelines require a follow
up groundwater investigation.

You are required to investigate the full horizontal and lateral
extent of petroleum contamination affecting soil and groundwater at
and beyond your site. We require that you submit a work plan to
this office by September 30, 1990. This work plan must, at a
mininum, address the following items:

1. Site History: Site use, any known hazardous materials spills,
leaks, or accidents

2. Site Description: Hydrogeologic setting, including seoil
type(s), depth to groundwater, direction of groundwater flow,
and characteristics of the aquifer(s)

3. Investigation Method: Method by which full lateral and vertical
extent of contamination will be determined

a. A minimum of three groundwater monitoring wells is required
in order to determine groundwater flow direction.

b. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells must be collected
by a gqualified person familiar with EPA and DHS sampling
protocol. Samples must be analyzed by a state certified
laboratory for TPH and BTEX constituents.

4. Planned Remediation or Disposal of Stockpiled Soil
5. Site Safety Plan



® ®
Andy Macko

K/D Cedar Supply, Inc.
RE: Contamination from Former Underground Storage Tanks
August 22, 1990

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b). This office is working in conjunction
with the RWQCB. All proposals, reports, and analytical results
pertaining to this investigation and remediation must be sent to this
office and to:

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700
Oakland CA 94612

In addition, you are required to submit a copy of the hazardous waste
manifest for the removed storage tanks to this office. Copies of
receipts or manifests for any soil disposal must also be forwarded.
These documents are due in this office no later than September 4,
1990.

Any deadline extensions for investigation and remediation activities
as well as for required reports or other documents must be agreed
upen in advance and confirmed in writing. You nmay contact me with
any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

%&?W

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

o Richard Hiett, RWQCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® )
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{415)

July 12, 1990

Andy Macko

K/D Cedar Supply Co., Inc.
22008 Meekland Av.

Hayward CA 94541-3895

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal and Sampling Results

Dear Mr. Macko:

On November 20, 1989, two underground fuel storage tanks were removed
from your property. Since that time, this office has received no
sampling results that would indicate whether contamination from tank
contents had impacted soil or groundwater.

All reports and analytical results pertaining to the tank removal
must be sent to our office and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB). Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b),
you are required to submit these documents to this office by July 31,
1890. You may contact Hazardous Materials Specialist Pamela Evans
with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

e Etord B

Edgar B. Howell III, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

ERBH:PJE

ol Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Blaine Technical Service



TO Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

site name: K- D Cédwf
Address: 22008 Hoe Plame? A0 city ’ﬁz i AUSH(

Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaln:mg $ )% o0
DepRef Project § 72 A STID #(if any) (5436 ;
Number of Tanks: & removed? @ N Date of removal “'20"867
Samples received? @ N Contamination: Tpfk&] Bigc

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded unleaded Diesel
fuel o0il waste oil kerosene solvents

Qnitoring wells on site 2) Monitoring schedule? @ N Wf@‘f&?

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S5 C A R W G

Briefly describe the following: 0'( |
Preliminary Assessment ’}") -’7 )

Remedial Action S{/{’L( /1’}3%1;6‘1}2& | MW L

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action ﬁﬁl:!f’f‘i’
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TER RESOURCES CONTROL BO
DIVISIOMPOF WATER QUALITY - UST C P PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3606
SITE NAME: K. D. Cedar DATE REPORTED : 12/07/89
ADDRESS : 22008 Meekland Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 12/07/89
CITY/2IP : Hayward 94541 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESDP:
RP SEARCH: S - DATE COMPLETED: 12/26/91
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 07/10/91 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/26/91
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3SCAW
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/20/89 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Andy Macko
COMPANY NAME: Tumac ILumber Co. Inc.
ADDRESS: 22008 Meekland Ave.
CITY/STATE: Hayward, Ca 94541
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Stats of California—Health and Wellara Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-—0039 (Expires 9-3D-91)

Depanmem of Health Services
Toxic Substancas Control Division '}

\ Pleasa print or type, (Form designed for use on slite ftch typewriter). ’ : Sacramento, Cnliroming
L_lNlFORM HAZARDOUS nerator's US EPA 1D No. Do::d:nntla'::;lo. 2. Page 1 laformatian in the shadad areas I3
WASTE MANIFEST Cclalclalatoelziil1lzialsiolalalal of 1 | s not required by Federal law. "
3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address O o j i H
. K, D, CEDAR SUPPLY COMPANY . ‘ S :
22008 Meekland ANanue R
4."&%01»'3 Phoga;_” 55) 357-10563 ) i‘. : ‘
p—— - >
&. Transporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 10 Number C. State Tmmpomr'l |+ I b
H & H Ship Se Cor -Q03765, .
o 7. Tranaporlarzcompany Name US EPA ID Number » E. State Transporter's Q=i .. . 0 TLWE
- o ] l N T o e T"
- 9. Deaignaled Facility Name and $ite Address (10 © . US EPA ID Number. - -
af & i Ship Servige Company ' Tl e
Low B4 220 China Basin Street o sy
o San Francisco, CA 84107 Fachiva ® SIS .
N~z LANRIDI0IS17i7 11111613 LIS} 543 f-i 5_ 5
ol o 12. Containers 13. Total . R
E 11, US$ DOT Description {Inciuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number} Quantity Unit | = Waste No.
m = . No. Type v Wi/ Vol - \z s
< i >y oy
ol 1*RESIDUE GASOLINE TANKS N , - a"" ‘512
DE| ¢ | CCALIFORNIA ONLY REGULATED WASTE) . .0~ S
Ysl v L2 PRITPOIISISID
.71 E oy - -
"N| R
8 A
o T
T2 0.
“$ R
g
-
i
™
z
i
O
%
G,
&
Lt
c
-t
= ke
E 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information : B “
. - ~ - s}
4 .- ot ; 4 &
¥ APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. ;
. J .:e
J o
.5 18. . ) )
I ; GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fuily and accurately described above by proper shupplnm}me o
R . , and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for Irancport by highway according to lpplicable international and . - .-
% national goveinment regulations. !
. o " if | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and tox:cny of waste generated to the degree | have determined
o to be economically practicable and that | have seiacted the practicable method of treatmant, storage, of disposel currently available to me which minimizes the .
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if [ am a smail quantity generator, | have made ‘# good faith eftort to minimize my waste &
. E ganeration and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. l
P4 %
g Printad/Tvpad Name . Signasure . B . Month Day ‘ear_ -
© ° T N - . M Pl
.’:_.gv : ) X £ B bokil b
S ]2 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials . s LS ) 3
Z G - [ Printed/Typed Name j Signature T ] “"Month Day - Year |,
k| 8 | HARDLD L. ADOX JR, &AW ! '
w PQ 18. Trangporter 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materials ’ e :
% ? Printed/Typed Name Signature - ~f Month.  Day Year
(&) E : . -
Z|_& o N T I I
, 19, Digerepancy indicatlon Space . - I . i
T, F ’ i ]
A . -
fo) - -
I
L
_:_ 20. Facility Owner or Operator %lfcahon of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 13,
y .| Printe ame

r 3
DHS 8022 A 11/88)
. EPA 8700—22
{Rev, 9-88) Prawous eduicns are obsolete.

.,_ .

A r——
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakiond, CA 945621
{415) 271-4320

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (TTle 19)

o 1 immediate Reporting
. 2.Bus. Pian Shds.

__. 3.RR Can > 3D gays
— 4. inventory information
— 5. toventary Camplate
&, Emergency Resporse
7. Tralrdexg

—_ 8. Deflciency

—_ 9. Modification

ILB ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

___10. Regisiration Form flled
__ 1. Form Complate
. 12. RMPP Contents

. 14 implement Sch. Req'd? (YN}

. 14. Otisite Comseq. Assess,

__ 15. Probable Risk Assessment

. 16, Parsons Responsible
17, Certificotion

. 18 Examption Request? (Y/N)

__ 1% Tiode Secret Reguestod?

2703
2550313

25504{a)
2730

25504()
25504(¢)
258505(c)
25505(0)

28833}
28533(b)
28534(c)
25524(c)
25534(d>
25534(¢)
25534
255356(1)
25538

Ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

Gonerai

1. Permit Applleation

2. Pipeiine Leck Detection
3. Records Maintencnce
4. Releaise Report

5. Closure Plans

25284 (HE&S)
25292 (H&S)
2712
2651
2670

8. Method

Monitering for Existing Tanks

13 Monihly Test

2) Daly Vadose
Semb-anrud grchwates
One time sols

3) Daily Vadoss
One fime sois
Anrud tank est

4 Monthly Gndweater
Cne time solls

5 Dally Iventory
Aorud tonit testing
Contpipa lacidat
Vodose/grawerier mon.

&) Datly Inveritony
Annud tank tesing
Contpipe leck def

7} Weeldy Tark Gouge
Anrud Tk isirg

) Aroud Tork Testog

Iventory

) Ofher

__.7. Procis Tank Test

Date:

—_ 8. Invenfory Rec.

9. SolTesthyg.
_10. Giound Water.

2643

2644
2645
2647

__ 1T.Monitor Plan

New Tanks

Fev &/88

— Y2 Accem. Secue
—__ 13.Ptans Submit

Data:

14 As Buit

Date:

Contact:
Title:

271
2635

Tl Vel

S 1‘9
iD

Ncme l z@f@ _____

pile) Eﬂ_s_r:(/ Phone

0, 338 >d;o°7

City

MAX AMT stored > 500 los, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

IIl. Business Plans. Acute Hozardous Materials
22 . Underground Tanks

Z

*  Cqilf. Adminisfrafton Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safety Code (HS&C)

= /D9LIQ-\>/6 ﬂéﬁfﬁ’—

- CAC. cf/) O D) Dos A

M2 CADoOY 224 F
W Ao

I, 1

4 ﬁsgL fwao

inspector:

Signature:

Signature:




ACCEPTED

5.

6.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
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UNDERGROUND 'TAN

=

CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name K. D. CEDER S(}P'ply Co, INC
Business owner _ AN DREW ™M KCO
gite Address A RAICOE MECKLIANGD ANE -
city _Haywand zip 24541  phone 357-1063

Mailing Address SAmeg

cCity Zip FPhone
Land Owner Shame

Address City, State zip:

EPA 1.D. No. _ B¢ -000 A0S |
contractor _ R.L. STEVENS Co.

Address 22240 meEEKLAmO  AVE. :

city oy wancl Lall £ qusYy | phong 8589-090.8
License Type B + C (9 !/ ID# 11!55’07 53 LL';?é

Consultant

Address % \\
city / Phone

—




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Nanme R 05€F+ S Teuens

Phone g%‘i.. DCLO Q

Con trncior

Title

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _&

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this

office? Yes [ ]

No [ 1]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name

H 4 H Environmen tad

EPA I.D. No.CA0QOGYNNULE

Address

220 Chinn BASIN

city San Framclsco

b) Rinsate Transporter

state Galif zip 9Y4i10N

Name H 4 H EPA I.D. No.CAD ooyl %
Address sSom &
City State Zip

c} Tank Transporter

wame _H + H EPA I.D. No. CAR 004G
Address SHBmE
City State Zip

4) Tank Disposal Site

Name H 4 i EPA I.D. No.CA® 004N (¥
Address SAmE
City State Z2ip
e} Contaminated Soil Transporter ¢
Name I—;L + H EPA I.D. No.CAR 0oYnItlL¥
Address Soam=2
city Btate Zip




12. Sample Collector
Name Blaine TECH SERVIce

Company
Address l3 10 Tu“y Rd -
- ) (¢
City Son Jose€ State C_gl_' Zip 947122 Phone 335}5555‘"
13. Sampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
550 Gasoline Soil UNder both
i . ends 6F ThniG
550  lGhsoling soil
ANO GI"UUNC’ n ‘ TN '!"0 n’n'-"“}‘e
w nter rr gkbxﬂ
Pre&uﬂ'

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes { ] No CXf

1f yes, describe. LSO\ I8 _dny Been pen  asec—

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes’ﬁxg No [ ]
If yes, describe. TCE e TR

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories
name _Seq Lol Annly Heal
address _ (30 Chesa ,DPL’»E Dr.
city _Redweod City state CaliF zip Y063

State Certification No. ILIS

-3 -



. .

17. chamical Methods to ba used for Analyzing Samples

Contaninant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

T1P\‘_L \\/\ 5—030 | Dﬂ4S“{q5
1 .

—

-TXtE g0 20

18.

19.

20,

21.

22.

Submit Site Safety Plan
Workman’s Compensation: Yes p(} No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [)Q No [ ]

Name of Insurer Rﬁpvbﬁlc Tud.

Plot Plan submitted? Yes Qﬁ No [ ]
Deposit enclosed? Yes ()d No [ 1

Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and beliaf the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safaty are solely the responsibility of tha property owner or
his agant and that this responsibility 1s not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

signature of Contractor

Name (pleas e) R.L. STEVENS Co.
Signature M 3
pate _Oct. 6.1289

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please tﬁez NI NMBLO
signature \

Date 10[5/S/C!f ‘




NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3., Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triplé-rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method 80620 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for so0il, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

c) Tank should be labelled as "tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.

If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.



ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Tank .or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




INSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

PA_L.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Bervices, 916/324-1781.

6, CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons who areicollecting samples.

..

13. SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years. .

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

RIER
Laboratories used for chemical and gectechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAL METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses -~ i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

Mathod Numbars are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the avalila-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.



19, ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PLAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)

b)

c)

d)

a)

£)
q)
h)
i)

)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88 .

mam



. .
PUMPS L LIFTS . METERS - HOSE - CQM’HE.B . LUBRICATIODN
24 4; smm &l’

ANAVICE STATION AND IHDUST RIAL FQAUIPMENT
INETALLATION - BALKE AND SERVICK

P. 0. BOX 361
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94577 Bus: 880.0908
Lic. # 4158067 FHONES RES 8952009

oct. 6, 1939

Alameda county Health Agency
pivision of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

vakland, Ca. QU621

RE: Site Safty Plan
.. 22008 Meekland Ave.,
Hayward, Cn.  Oh5l]

tentlemen:

rursuant to your request for a site safety plan, as Tollows
is an outline of what procedures as will follow,

We will maintain a Gastech Combustible Gas Detector (sniffer)
on the job site from the begining to end. All workmen will be
required to have protective boots at all times. rrotective gloves
will be provided on job site at all times. Hard hats and fire
extinguishers will be at job site at all times. In the event that
high levels of combustible materials or hazardous materials are
encountered our work man will be removed from site and your office
notified for further action.

Sincerely,

.. Stevena Co.
() » QQ
TN

Robert L. Stevens

ALL QUOTATIONS VOID APTER THIRTY DA v8. NOT RESPONSIRLE FOR FIRE, FLOGDS, STAIRES OR ACTE REYOND OUR CONTROL
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BV proDLLER

CURTI8 NAY & COMPANY
50 Fremont Bhrest
3un Fruncleco, CA 94

103

ot o 3SR

% e|-|f|cAtr=..‘ OF iﬁ%ﬂNc

NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CE £
EXTEND Ot ALTER THX COVERAGR AF

»?'~;~;;;¢ﬁ!ﬁi“L;§'{«’f'v5"I'-":.?-'"‘-'_\"“'--F' e e
R . j ISSUE DATE, (MM/DDAYY)
) '-.g-5-'=‘f‘1“d;3““'*-“jé’{ 2 fl Bl%g

THIS CEATIFICATE I IﬂngO AR A MATTER OF INFORMATION QNLY AND GONFERS
. THIB CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
ORDED BY THE POLICING BELOW.

E -
) * -

sy

TIFICAT HO}DER

YA

REHAE! L0

COMPANY
ferrer A

SUPERIOR NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

INBURED

R.L., STEVENS COMPANY
22240 Meekland Avenue
Rayward, CA 94541

COVERAGES

A

THIS I8 TO BERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE LIBTED BELOW HA
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN

COMPANY
(Erren B

REPUBLIC INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

COMPANY
herrer. @

COMPANY D
LETTER

COMPANY E
LETTER

PR

e vk VBRI

VE BEEN 1SUS0 TO THE INSUR

Do

R oot A}

R PR U eI SRR
Y CONTRADT OR OTHER DOCUM
BE [SUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INBUBANCE AFFGRDED BY THE POLIC?E% DESCRiZED msp?zm 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDI-

TIONE OF SUCH RPOLICIES ! a8 SHO REQU_QED
TYPE OF INSURANGE POLICY NUMBER PRPHITEETNE | FonEr Doy ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
GENERAL LIARLTY o APNEWA, AGUPEBATE § 2000 .
Y] GOMMERUIAL OENERAL [labiLIrY FAOBLICTAGOMB/ IR ARGRFOAIE 8 1000
| e ms Many lemwmmu CBP 10074 6/04/88 /04789  Dounsonl & sovanniona mivey £ 1000
A UWNER'S & CONTRAGHORS PRATECTVE EACH CCURRENCE $ 1000
:j FIRE DAMAGE (ANY ORE FIRE) $ 50
— MEDICAL EXPENEE (ANY ONE pERSOY; | § 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY o b
TR) A AUTO CBP 100744 6/04/88 | 6/04/89 $ 1000
ALL OWNED AUTOS
B iNJURY
N A SCHEDULED ALTO8 {PER PERSON o
3 HIRED AUTOS PRy
NON-OWNED 21708 {oen |8
‘ GARAGE LIABILITY FROPERTY
DAMARE $
EXCESS LIABILITY P - AGGREGATE
5 §
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
BTATUTORY
WORKERS COMPENSATION § 1000 o
AND -
, (OISEASE POLIOY LiNIT)
B BMPLOYARS' LIABILITY PC 99431] 2/11/89 [ 2/11/90 g iggg (sERSE-FACH zurLovee, IR
QTHER _

DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEKICLER/RESTRICTIONS/SRECIAL ITEMS

ALAMEDA HAZARDOUS WASTE
80 Bwan Way
Oakland, CA 94621

ACORE 281 {11/9%)

. GANCH PR G ki L T
. SHULD ANY OF THE ABQVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EX:
PIRATION DATE THEREQF, THE ISBUINQ COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TQ THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
ON THE COMPANY, IT¢ AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

P T gy

LATION.

AUTHORIZED A b

LIABILITY OF AWITRING UP

-

VE




ANDY MACKO

K/D Cedar Supply Co., IncC.

22008 Meekland Avenue » Hayward, CA 94541-3895
Phone (415) 357-1063

BLAINE
?‘ TECH SERVICES

i
IR
v BRENT ELLIOT ADAMS

ON SITE SAMPLING & GOCUMENTATION
WATER « SOIL - VYAPOR
(408) 995-5635

1370 TULLY ROAD. SUITE 505 « SAN JOSE, CA 85122





